

No. 13-193

In The Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, and COALITION OPPOSED TO
ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, KIMBERLY ALLISON, DEGEE
WILHELM, HELEN BALCOLM, TERRANCE CONROY, LYNN
GRIMSHAW, JAYME SMOOT, WILLIAM VASIL, PHILIP
RICHTER, OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, and JON
HUSTED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY
GENERAL MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

BRADLEY A. SMITH
WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
101 LAW SCHOOL DRIVE
P.O. BOX 6130
MORGANTOWN, WV 26506

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
IN PRACTICE, THE OHIO FALSE- STATEMENTS STATUTE MAY CHILL AND PENALIZE SPEECH AT CRITICAL TIMES IMMEDIATELY BEFORE ELECTIONS.....	7
A. The Workings of Ohio’s False- Statements Law.....	8
B. Ohio’s Statutory Scheme May Have a Chilling Effect on Protected Speech.....	11
C. The Statutory Scheme Has Few Safeguards To Protect First Amendment Rights.	17
D. The Statutory Scheme Pulls Within Its Ambit Much Protected Speech.	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1962)	14
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>Committee to Elect Straus Prosecutor v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , No. 07AP-12, 2007 Ohio App. LEXIS 4797 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>Corsi v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 981 N.E.2d 919 (Ohio App. 2012), <i>appeal not allowed</i> 134 Ohio St.3d 1485, <i>cert. den.</i> 134 S. Ct. 163 (2013).....	22
<i>Flannery v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	19
<i>In re Election of November 6, 1990 for the Office of Attorney General</i> , 569 N.E.2d 447 (Ohio 1991)	14
<i>Landis v. Scarmack</i> , Ohio Elections Commission, Case Summary Sheet 2012E-023 (2012), available at http://elc.ohio.gov/casesummarysheets/CaseSummary.stm (“2012 General Complaints,” p. 24).....	16
<i>Merrill v. Ohio Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011)	1

<i>Metro Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	3
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Pesttrak v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 670 F. Supp. 1368 (S.D. Ohio 1987) <i>rev'd in part</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	12, 14
<i>Pesttrak v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991).....	2, 7, 17
<i>Service Employees International Union District 1199 v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 822 N.E.2d 424 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>State of Washington v. Vote No! Committee</i> , 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998).....	12
<i>Steve Buehrer for Congress v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , No. 07CVF12- 17565 (Ohio C.P., Nov. 17, 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	2, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8

Statutes

OHIO REV. CODE § 109.02	1
OHIO REV. CODE § 109.12	1
OHIO REV. CODE § 109.13	1
OHIO REV. CODE § 109.14	1, 10
OHIO REV. CODE § 309.08	10
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.21(B)	4, 8, 17, 20
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.21(B)(10)	2, 4, 7, 8
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.22(B)	16
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.22(B)(2)	2, 4, 7, 8
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.152	8
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.152(H)(2)	10
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.153	4, 8
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.153(B)	10
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.154	20
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.154(A)	8
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.155(A)(1)	10
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.156	17
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.156(B)(1)	8
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.156(C)	10
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.992(V)	10

Other Authorities

- DeWine Brief *Amicus Curiae* at 13, *Coast Candidates PAC v. Ohio Elections Commission*, 2012 WL 4322517 (S.D. Ohio, Sep. 20, 2012) (NO. 1:11CV775), Doc. No. 1816, 20
- Robert Higgs, *For Ohio Candidates, Truth Can Often be Pretty Tricky*, *Cleveland Plain Dealer*, 2010 WLNR 21967428 (Nov. 1, 2010)13
- Steven F. Huefner, *Recourse for Election Worker Misconduct*, in *THE E-BOOK ON ELECTION LAW* (Edward Foley, *et al.*, eds. 2004), available at http://moritzlaw.osu.edu/electionlaw/ebook/part5/procedures_recount02.html#_ednref6.....14
- Margaret H. Lemos, *The Solicitor General As Mediator Between Court And Agency*, 2009 MICH. ST. L. REV. 185 (2009).....2
- William P. Marshall, *False Campaign Speech and the First Amendment*, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 285 (2004)15
- Speech Police*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2012 WLNR 5833464 (Mar. 19, 2012).....15
- Seth Waxman, *Defending Congress*, 79 N.C. L. REV. 1073 (2001)2, 3

Regulations

OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 121.22(C) 12
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 121.22(F) 12
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 3517-1-05(A)(1) 9
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 3517-1-05(C) 12
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 3517-1-10(B) 9
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 3517-1-10(D)(1) 9

Constitutional Provisions

OHIO CONST., Art. III, Sec. 1 1
